Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of one hundred and forty-two thousand seven hundred and seventy dollars 
($142,770), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Fire Commissioner for the pur- 
pose of purchasing fire hose. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 
31, 1918. 

1,RANCIS P. KE\NEY, B. E. DO\NELLY, JNO. J. O'ROURKE, ROBERT

[...]

ResIIved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the. Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby' requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of two thousand one hundred and sixty dollars ($2,160), the proceeds 
whereof to lie used by the Board of City Magistrates, for the purpose of providing 
for the services of four temporary Stenographers from July 1 to September 30, 1918. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, B. E. DONNELLY, J. J. O'ROURKE, ROBERT L, 
MORAN, IOHN S.

[...]

to authorize the Board of Education of the School District of the City of 
New York to purchase direct from the manufacturers, without public letting, 
foot power sewing machines, special power sewing machines and tables for 
the same, equipped with necessary shafting, pulleys, guards, etc., in a sum to 
not exceed sixteen thousand six hundred dollars ($16,600." 
Respectfully yours, 	A. E. PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report 

and adopt such resolution. 
I hick was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Atwell, Bassett, Beckerman, Bell, Bostwick, Braunstein,

[...]

Rosenberg, Ryan, Schmitz, Schweickert, Smith, Squiers, Stapleton, Sullivan, Viadeck, the Special Committee of the Board of Aldermen appointed to supervise expenditures 
for the City celebration of July 4, 1918, is hereby authorized and empowered to 
make all such expenditures without public letting to an amount not exceeding twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Which, on motion of the Vice-Chairman, was made a Special Order for the day. 
The President put the gqestion whether the Board would agree with said motion 

of the Vice-Chairman. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Atwell, Braunstein, Buckley, Burden, Burke, Calman, Cas-